

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JUAN B. PUJOL MOREIRA, in his personal capacity, and as Personal Representative and Administrator of the ESTATE OF NIEVES PUJOL, a/k/a NIEVES MOREIRA MARTINEZ, MARIA JULIA PUJOL MOREIRA, INÉS MARIA PUJOL FAGET, as Personal Representative and Executor of the ESTATE OF ARCADIO JOAQUIN PUJOL IZQUIERDO, SARA L. PUJOL, as Personal Representative and Administrator of the ESTATE OF LAUREANO PUJOL ROJAS, LUIS R. PUJOL ROJAS, ANA H. FRAGA, LORENZO PÉREZ PUJOL, FRANCISCO PUJOL MENESES, PILAR M. PUJOL MENESES, and RAÚL PUJOL MENESES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE, S.A. and BNP PARIBAS, S.A.,

Defendants.

Case No. 20 Civ. 9380 (JMF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The United States Enacts the Helms-Burton Act in Response to Castro.....	2
II. The Cuban Government Confiscates Banco Pujol.....	3
III. SocGen and Paribas Traffic in Banco Pujol	5
IV. The Claims Against SocGen and Paribas for Trafficking	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing To Bring Suit	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to Defendants’ Trafficking	9
1. Defendants’ Trafficking Inflicts a Cognizable Injury.....	9
2. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to Defendants’ Conduct.....	11
B. Defendants’ Contrary Arguments Lack Merit	12
II. The Amended Complaint Plausibly Alleges That SocGen and Paribas Trafficked in Plaintiffs’ Confiscated Property.....	14
A. Defendants Trafficked in Property Confiscated from the Pujol Family	14
1. The Broad Definition of “Traffics” Embraces Defendants’ Conduct.....	14
2. Defendants’ Efforts To Avoid the Definition of “Traffics” Fail	17
a. Defendants’ Efforts To Change the Subject Fail	17
b. The Statute Precludes Defendants’ Strained Interpretaiton	18
c. Defendants’ Factual Arguments Lack Merit.....	19
B. Defendants Acted Knowingly and Intentionally.....	20

1.	Knowing and Intentional Action Is Adequately Alleged.....	20
a.	The Statute Requires Knowing and Intentional Action	20
b.	Knowledge of Additional Facts Is Not Required.....	21
2.	Scienter Is Adequately Alleged Even Under a Heightened Standard	23
III.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Timely.....	26
A.	Plaintiffs Need Not Plead Timeliness, But They Have Plausibly Done So.....	26
B.	The Limitations Period Was Tolerd—Both Statutorily and Equitably.....	28
1.	The Limitations Period Was Statutorily Suspended	29
2.	The Limitations Period Was Equitably Tolerd	31
IV.	Plaintiffs Are Qualifying U.S. Nationals Under the Helms-Burton Act.....	33
A.	U.S. Nationals May Bring Suit Regardless of When They Became Citizens.....	33
B.	Defendants’ Invocation of International Law Fails	35
V.	The Claims of the Estates Should Not Be Dismissed.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	34
<i>Artis v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018).....	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Atlas Assurance Co. v. Standard Brick & Tile Corp.</i> , 264 F.2d 440 (7th Cir. 1959)	25
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst & Young</i> , 206 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	19
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 658 F.2d 875 (2d Cir. 1981).....	2, 4
<i>Baxter v. Sturm, Ruger & Co. Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	11
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps. ’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	29, 32, 33
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	34

Carter v. HealthPort Techs., LLC,
822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016).....11

City of Philadelphia v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
No. 19-cv-1608, 2020 WL 6430307 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2020).....31

Cohen v. S.A.C. Trading Corp.,
711 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013).....27

Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. BioHealth Labs., Inc.,
988 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2021).....26, 27

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....18

CTS Corp. v. Waldburger,
573 U.S. 1 (2014).....32

Cueto v. Pernod Ricard,
Dkt. 55, No. 20-cv-20157 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 17, 2020)9, 25

Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.,
428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005).....36

In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009).....24

Duverny v. Hercules Med. P.C.,
No. 18-cv-7652, 2020 WL 6465443 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2020).....28

Elonis v. United States,
575 U.S. 723 (2015).....23

In re Est. of Slater,
437 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)38

Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund v. ATF,
984 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2020).....30

Fargas v. Cincinnati Mach., LLC,
986 F. Supp. 2d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....27

Fed. Defs. of N.Y., Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
954 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020).....8, 40

First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba,
462 U.S. 611 (1983).....4

Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,
141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....28

Freund v. Republic of France,
592 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....20

Garcia-Bengochea v. Carnival Corp.,
407 F. Supp. 3d 1281 (S.D. Fla. 2019).....36

Garcia-Bengochea v. Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd.,
No. 19-cv-23593, 2020 WL 5028209 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2020)23

Glen v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
No. 20-cv-482, 2020 WL 4464665 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2020)14, 22, 25

Glen v. Club Méditerranée, S.A.,
450 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2006)35

Glen v. Trip Advisor LLC,
No. 19-cv-1809, 2021 WL 1200577 (D. Del. Mar. 30, 2021) *passim*

Goel v. Bunge, Ltd.,
820 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2016).....26

Gollust v. Mendell,
501 U.S. 115 (1991).....13

Gonzalez v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
No. 19-cv-23988, 2020 WL 1169125 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 11, 2020)22

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
396 F. Supp. 3d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....26

Hale v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.,
756 F.2d 1322 (8th Cir. 1985)25

Havana Docks Corp. v. Carnival Corp.,
No. 19-cv-21724, 2020 WL 5517590 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2020)..... *passim*

Havana Docks Corp. v. MSC Cruises SA Co.,
No. 19-cv-23588, 2020 WL 5367318 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 8, 2020).....9, 12, 13, 14

Havana Docks Corp. v. Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings, Ltd.,
454 F. Supp. 3d 1259 (S.D. Fla. 2020)15

Havana Docks Corp. v. Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings, Ltd.,
No. 19-cv-23591, 2020 WL 5217218 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 1, 2020).....9, 12, 13, 14

Havana Docks Corp. v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.,
No. 19-cv-23590, 2020 WL 1905219 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 17, 2020).....15

Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma,
140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....22, 34

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010).....31

LaFont v. United States,
17 Cl. Ct. 837 (1989)33

Liu v. SEC,
140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....37

Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez,
572 U.S. 1 (2014).....31

Luxexpress 2016 Corp. v. Gov’t of Ukraine,
No. 18-cv-812, 2020 WL 1308357 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2020)38

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....10

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013).....11, 12

Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler,
510 U.S. 249 (1994).....19

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978).....13

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....22

Pasternack v. Shrader,
863 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2017).....8

Pearce v. Manhattan Ensemble Theater, Inc.,
528 F. Supp. 2d 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....27

Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.,
721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013).....29

Porter v. N.Y. Univ. Sch. of Law,
392 F.3d 530 (2d Cir. 2004).....33

Radio Officers’ Union of Com. Telegraphers Union, A.F.L. v. NLRB,
347 U.S. 17 (1954).....24, 26

Regan v. Wald,
468 U.S. 222 (1984).....2

Rice v. Greene,
941 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. Ct. App. 2006).....39

Sebelius v. Cloer,
569 U.S. 369 (2013).....34

Short v. Belleville Shoe Mfg. Co.,
908 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1990)33

Simon v. Republic of Hungary,
812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....20

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... *passim*

Stefanowicz v. SunTrust Mortg.,
765 F. App’x 766 (3d Cir. 2019)33

In re Trusteeship Created by JER CRE CDO 2005-1, Ltd.,
No. 13-cv-2239, 2013 WL 6916912 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 31, 2013).....29

Underwood Cotton Co. v. Hyundai Merch. Marine (Am.), Inc.,
288 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 2002)32, 33

United States v. Chin,
981 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....21

United States v. Cox,
577 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2009)20

United States v. Figueroa-Ocasio,
805 F.3d 360 (1st Cir. 2015).....25

United States v. Griffith,
284 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002).....20

United States v. LaPorta,
46 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 1994).....20

United States v. Story,
891 F.2d 988 (2d Cir. 1989).....30

United States v. Yousef,
327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....37

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....14

Veal v. Geraci,
23 F.3d 722 (2d Cir. 1994).....23

Williams v. Citigroup Inc.,
659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011).....8

United States ex rel. Wood v. Allergan, Inc.,
No. 19-cv-4029, 2020 WL 3073293 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2020).....33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. III.....8

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Cuban Liberty and Democratic Solidarity (LIBERTAD) Act of 1996 (“Helms-Burton Act”), Pub. L. 104-114, 110 Stat. 785 *passim*

22 U.S.C. § 6022(6).....15

22 U.S.C. § 602322

22 U.S.C. § 6023(4)(A).....22

22 U.S.C. § 6023(9).....23

22 U.S.C. § 6023(13)(A)..... *passim*

22 U.S.C. § 6023(13)(A)(i) *passim*

22 U.S.C. § 6023(13)(A)(ii) *passim*

22 U.S.C. § 6023(13)(A)(iii) *passim*

22 U.S.C. § 6023(13)(B) 16

22 U.S.C. § 6023(15) 34

22 U.S.C. § 6067(a)(1) 36

22 U.S.C. § 6081(1) 10

22 U.S.C. § 6081(2) 2, 10, 15, 35

22 U.S.C. § 6081(3) 2, 15

22 U.S.C. § 6081(3)(B)(iii) 2, 35

22 U.S.C. § 6081(5) 3, 16

22 U.S.C. § 6081(6) *passim*

22 U.S.C. § 6081(8) 3, 16, 18, 37

22 U.S.C. § 6081(11) *passim*

22 U.S.C. § 6082 26, 29

22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(1) 1, 3, 37

22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(1)(A) *passim*

22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(3)(B) 28

22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(4)(B) 3, 34, 39

22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(5)(B) 36

22 U.S.C. § 6082(a)(6) 37

22 U.S.C. § 6082(h) 3, 29

22 U.S.C. § 6082(h)(1)(A) 30

22 U.S.C. § 6082(h)(1)(B).....30

22 U.S.C. § 6084 *passim*

22 U.S.C. § 608529

22 U.S.C. § 6085(b).....3

22 U.S.C. § 6085(c).....3, 30

22 U.S.C. § 6085(c)(1)29

22 U.S.C. § 6085(c)(2)29

22 U.S.C. § 6085(c)(3)31

22 U.S.C. § 6085(d).....29

18 U.S.C. § 2423(a).....20

22 U.S.C. § 1623(a)(2)(B).....37

22 U.S.C. § 1643c(a)34

22 U.S.C. § 1643d(b).....34

22 U.S.C. § 1643d(c)34

22 U.S.C. § 1644d(b)34

22 U.S.C. § 1644d(c)34

22 U.S.C. § 1645d(b)34

22 U.S.C. § 1645d(c)34

28 U.S.C. § 250132

29 U.S.C. § 261732

42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A).....32

50 U.S.C. § 4132(a).....34

50 U.S.C. § 4132(c).....34

50 U.S.C. § 4135(b).....34

50 U.S.C. § 4135(c).....34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....8

31 C.F.R. § 515.201(b).....2

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 731.201(14)40

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 733.903.....39

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 732.514.....39

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 733.607(1)38

Fla. Prob. R. 5.46039

N.Y. Banking Law § 200(3).....28

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 104-202 (1995).....35, 39

H.R. Rep. No. 104-468 (1996).....29

141 Cong. Rec. 25925 (Sept. 20, 1995).....35

141 Cong. Rec. 25929 (Sept. 20, 1995).....35

141 Cong. Rec. 27515 (Oct. 11, 1995)35

141 Cong. Rec. 27518 (Oct. 11, 1995)35

141 Cong. Rec. 27521-22 (Oct. 11, 1995).....35

141 Cong. Rec. 27723-24 (Oct. 12, 1995).....35

141 Cong. Rec. 27733 (Oct. 12, 1995)35

141 Cong. Rec. 27756 (Oct. 12, 1995)35

141 Cong. Rec. 27758 (Oct. 12, 1995)35

141 Cong. Rec. 28064 (Oct. 17, 1995)35

142 Cong. Rec. 3572 (Mar. 5, 1996)26

142 Cong. Rec. 3576 (Mar. 5, 1996)16

142 Cong. Rec. 3579 (Mar. 5, 1996)35

142 Cong. Rec. 3580 (Mar. 5, 1996)35

142 Cong. Rec. 3584 (Mar. 5, 1996)16, 19, 21

142 Cong. Rec. 3590 (Mar. 5, 1996)35

142 Cong. Rec. 3593 (Mar. 5, 1996)35

142 Cong. Rec. 3595-96 (Mar. 5, 1996).....35

*Hearing Before the Subcomm. on W. Hemisphere and Peace Corps Affairs of the
Comm. on Foreign Relations, U.S. Senate (May 22 & June 14, 1995)35*

*Hearing Before the Subcomm. on W. Hemisphere and Peace Corps Affairs of the
Comm. on Foreign Relations, U.S. Senate (July 30, 1996)35*

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Att’y Gen. Order No. 2029-96, Dep’t of Justice, Summary of the Provisions of
Title III of the Cuban Liberty and Democratic Solidarity (LIBERTAD) Act of
1996, 61 Fed. Reg. 24955 (May 17, 1996).....35

*Briefing on Helms-Burton Title III Suspension, 1996 WL 396125
(July 16, 1996)30, 31*

*President Statement on Helms-Burton Waiver Exercise, 1996 WL 396122
(July 16, 1996)30, 31*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....23, 29

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....29

2 Francis Hilliard, *The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs* (1859)10

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....21, 23

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (2011).....10, 13
7 Stuart M. Speiser et al., *American Law of Torts* (2020)10
